

75th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meetings on 8 April 2019						
No	Competitions	Defendant	Matters	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision Nos.
1	AFC Champions League 2018 (Round of 16) Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) on 7 May 2018	Al Sadd SC (QAT) player, Mr. Baghdad Bounedjah (AFC/101760/ALG)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant gestured to the assistant referee with his hand in a manner that called into question the official's integrity.	1. Mr. Baghdad Bounedjah (AFC/101760/ALG) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Mr. Baghdad Bounedjah (AFC/101760/ALG) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190408DC01
2	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Al Wehdat (JOR) vs. Nejme SC (LIB) on 25 February 2019	Al Wehdat (JOR)	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Distribution of beverages (Article 31, AFC Safety and Security Regulations)	Spectators threw six (6) missiles (plastic cups) on to the field of play.  The Defendant had issues with ensuring the safety and security at the match as regards the distribution of beverages.  (This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period for spectator misconduct and the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period regarding the organisation of matches).	1. Al Wehdat (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD9,000/- for violating Article 65.1 read together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code and Article 31 of the AFC Safety and Security Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Wehdat (JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190408DC03
3	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Persija Jakarta (IDN) vs. Becamex Binh Duong (VIE) on 26 February 2019	Persija Jakarta (IDN)	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Spectators threw one (1) missile (water bottle) on to the area surrounding field of play.  One (1) spectator climbed the fence surrounding the spectator stand and was hanging from it during the match.  (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Persija Jakarta (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD12,000/- for violating Article 65.1 read together with Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Persija Jakarta (IDN) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190408DC04
4	AFC Champions League 2019 (Preliminary Stage) Al Wehdat (JOR) vs. Kuwait SC (KUW) on 5 February 2019	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Size of Delegation at Matches (Article 32, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	One (1) unauthorised person affiliated to the Defendant entered the Field of Play after the match.  (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for violating Article 32.4 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190408DC05
5	AFC Cup 2019 (Preliminary) Colombo FC (SRI) vs. Transport United (BHU) on 20 February 2019	Colombo FC (SRI)	Size of Delegation at Matches (Article 32, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)	Three (3) unauthorised persons affiliated to the Defendant entered the Field of Play after the match.	1. Colombo FC (SRI) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 32.4 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Colombo FC (SRI) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190408DC06
6	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Al Ahed FC (LIB) vs. Qadsia SC (KUW) on 26 February 2019	Al Ahed FC (LIB)	Seating (Article 38, AFC Stadium Regulations) General Provisions (Article 46, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all rows and seats in the stadium were numbered and the tickets sold for the match included seat and row numbering.  (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Ahed FC (LIB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,750/- for violating Articles 38.2 and 38.3 of the AFC Stadium Regulations. 2. Al Ahed FC (LIB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1000/- for violating Article 46.2 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations. 3. The total fine of USD2,750/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 4. Al Ahed FC (LIB) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190408DC07
7	AFC Champions League 2019 (Playoff) Al Nassr (KSA) vs. Agmk FC (UZB) on 19 February 2019	Al Nassr (KSA)	Press Conferences and Interviews (Article 43, AFC Competition Operations Manual) Official Products and Equipment (Article 60, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The representatives belonging to the Defendant exhibited and/or displayed third party marks, branding and/or sponsor advertising in violation of official products and equipment as well as press conference and interviews.	1. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 60.6 read together with Article 43.6 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190408DC08
8	AFC Champions League 2019 (Playoff) Al Nassr (KSA) vs. Agmk FC (UZB) on 19 February 2019	Al Nassr (KSA)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute and twenty nine (29) seconds.	1. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190408DC09
9	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Ittihad (SYR) on 25 February 2019	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by two (2) minutes and twenty-eight (28) seconds.  (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,250/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190408DC10
10	AFC Champions League 2019 (Playoff) Al Nassr (KSA) vs. Agmk FC (UZB) on 19 February 2019	Al Nassr (KSA)	Player Selection List (Article 26, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant submitted the Player Selection List to the Match Commissioner late.  (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 26.3 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190408DC12
11	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage) Hanoi FC (VIE) vs. Naga World (CAM) on 26 February 2019	Naga World (CAM)	Player Selection List (Article 26, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant submitted the Player Selection List to the Match Commissioner late.	1. Naga World (CAM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 26.3 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual. 2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 3. Naga World (CAM) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	VTC 20190408DC13